Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expenses totaled approximately $972,000 and
$723,000 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and are included in sales and marketing in
the accompany statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.

Income Taxes

MEDCO qualifies for tax-exempt status under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 10-
104 of the Tax-General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. Accordingly, no provision for income
taxes or income tax benefits is required.

2. RESTATEMENT

The accompanying financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 have been restated to
recognize the impact of GASB Statement No.87. The effects of the restatement as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Financial Statement Line Item
As Previously

Reported Effect of Restatement As Restated
Right-of-use-assets, net -$   24,303,388$   24,303,388$
Lease liability, current -   28,949,471 28,949,471
Lease liability, non-current -   22,044,744 22,044,744
Accrued ground rent 43,256,221   (43,256,221)   -
Accrued interest 38,590,647   17,529,478 56,120,125
Ground rent expense (3,667,949)   3,667,949 -
Depreciation and amortization (6,522,289)   (1,624,450)   (8,146,739)
Interest expense (10,189,204)   (3,085,161)   (13,274,365)
Net position, end of year (269,139,671) (964,084)   (270,103,755)

As of June 30, 2021

CHESAPEAKE BAY CONFERENCE CENTER,
A PROJECT OF MEDCO

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

22

3. DEPOSITS WITH BOND TRUSTEES

Pursuant to the provisions of the trust indentures relating to the bonds payable (Note 6), deposits with the bond
trustees include the following reserve funds and restricted accounts as of June 30,:

2022 2021
Current assets:

Revenue fund 6,490,493$   6,243,252$
Interest fund 1,530   3,326,780
Principal fund 52   52
Insurance fund 3   3